



\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 17260/2024 and CM APPL. 73440/2024 (Stay)**

SH RAGHAV AGARWALPetitioner

Through: Ms. Vibhooti Malhotra, Mr.
Udit Sharma and Mr. Aniket
Khandvi, Advocates.

versus

**PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER CGST AND CX DELHI
NORTH & ORS.**Respondents

Through: Mr. Anurag Ojha, SSC with
Mr. Subham Kumar, Mr. Dipak
Raj and Mr. Vipul Kumar,
Advocates.

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE YASHWANT VARMA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN
SHANKAR**

**ORDER
19.03.2025**

%

1. Mr. Ojha, learned counsel representing the respondents, prays for and is granted two weeks' further time to file a counter affidavit. The petitioner shall have two weeks therefrom to file a rejoinder affidavit.
2. Let the matter be called again on 01.05.2025.
3. Interim orders granted earlier to continue till the next date of hearing.

YASHWANT VARMA, J.

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.

MARCH 19, 2025/AK