



\$~35 & 36

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 17260/2024 & CM APPL. 73440/2024

SH RAGHAV AGARWAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Vibhooti Malhotra, Mr. Aniket
Khanduri, Adv.

versus

PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER CGST AND CX DELHI NORTH
& ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Anurag Ojha, SSC, Mr. Dipak
Raj, Mr. Aryaman Singh Chouhan,
Adv.

36

+ W.P.(C) 6591/2025 & CM APPL. 29883/2025

SWATI AGARWAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Vibhooti Malhotra, Mr. Aniket
Khanduri, Adv.

versus

PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER CGST AND CX DELHI NORTH
AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Gibran Naushad, SSC with Mr.
Suraj Shekhar Singh, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

%

27.04.2026

1. At request of learned counsel for the respondent, list on 20th August 2026.



2. Interim orders, if any, to continue.

NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

APRIL 27, 2026/DM